(*) Some portion of EUR denominated bonds issued designated as hedging instrument against to the foreign currency risk arisen

from the conversion of net investments in foreign operation at subsidiaries located in Europe, is included in off balance sheet
derivative assets.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

49

Sensitivity: Public

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

As of June 30, 2022, and December 31, 2021, if related currencies had appreciated by 10% against TRY
with all other variables held constant, profit before tax and other comprehensive income (before tax) as a
result of foreign exchange losses on the translation of foreign exchange position is presented in the tables
below. Secured portions include impact of derivative instruments.

 Gain/Loss Other Comprehensive Income

 Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

June 30, 2022

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

   USD net asset/liability (475,795) 475,795  (507,289) 507,289

   Secured portion from USD risk  521,876  (521,876) 521,876  (521,876)

USD Net effect 46,081  (46,081) 14,587  (14,587)

   EUR net asset/liability (455,809) 455,809  (514,861) 514,861

   Secured portion from EUR risk 444,865  (444,865) 795,307  (795,307)

EUR Net effect  (10,944) 10,944  280,446  (280,446)

   GBP net asset/liability 145,127  (145,127) 200,350  (200,350)

   Secured portion from GBP risk  (139,744) 139,744  (139,744) 139,744

GBP Net effect  5,383  (5,383) 60,606  (60,606)

JPY net asset/liability 28,511  (28,511) 28,511  (28,511)

   Secured portion from JPY risk  (24,404) 24,404  (24,404) 24,404

JPY Net effect  4,107  (4,107) 4,107  (4,107)

   PLN net asset/liability 32,248  (32,248) 62,827  (62,827)

   Secured portion from PLN risk  (26,204) 26,204  (26,204) 26,204

PLN Net effect  6,044  (6,044) 36,623  (36,623)

   RUB net asset/liability 78,444  (78,444) 305,155  (305,155)

   Secured portion from RUB risk  (75,421) 75,421  (75,421) 75,421

RUB Net effect  3,023  (3,023) 229,734  (229,734)

VND net asset/liability (1,325) 1,325  (9,074) 9,074

   Secured portion from VND risk  - - - -

VND Net effect  (1,325) 1,325  (9,074) 9,074

CNY net asset/liability 50,042  (50,042) 34,464  (34,464)

Secured portion from CNY risk  (69,605) 69,605  (69,605) 69,605

CNY Net effect (19,563) 19,563  (35,141) 35,141

SGD net asset/liability 18,671  (18,671) 18,671  (18,671)

Secured portion from SGD risk  (20,423) 20,423 (20,423) 20,423

SGD Net effect  (1,752)  1,752 (1,752)  1,752

Other net asset/liability 55,580  (55,580) 1,040,746  (1,040,746)

Secured portion from other currency

risk  (44,718) 44,718  (44,718) 44,718

Other Currency Net effect 10,862 (10,862) 996,028  (996,028)

  41,916  (41,916) 1,576,164  (1,576,164)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

50

Sensitivity: Public

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

 Gain/Loss Other Comprehensive Income

 Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange Foreign exchange

December 31, 2021

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

appreciation by

10%

depreciation by

10%

   USD net asset/liability (384,276) 384,276  (407,368) 407,368

   Secured portion from USD risk  306,513  (306,513) 306,513  (306,513)

USD Net effect (77,763) 77,763  (100,855) 100,855

   EUR net asset/liability (30,124) 30,124  (222,929) 222,929

   Secured portion from EUR risk (3,119) 3,119  290,527  (290,527)

EUR Net effect  (33,243) 33,243  67,598  (67,598)

   GBP net asset/liability 199,329  (199,329) 240,908  (240,908)

   Secured portion from GBP risk  (198,964) 198,964  (198,964) 198,964

GBP Net effect  365  (365) 41,944  (41,944)

JPY net asset/liability 15,180  (15,180) 15,180  (15,180)

   Secured portion from JPY risk  (14,054) 14,054  (14,054) 14,054

JPY Net effect  1,126  (1,126) 1,126  (1,126)

   PLN net asset/liability 50,607  (50,607) 74,667  (74,667)

   Secured portion from PLN risk  (52,785) 52,785  (52,785) 52,785

PLN Net effect  (2,178) 2,178  21,882  (21,882)

   RUB net asset/liability 11,225  (11,225) 107,697  (107,697)

   Secured portion from RUB risk  (14,621) 14,621  (14,621) 14,621

RUB Net effect  (3,396) 3,396  93,076  (93,076)

VND net asset/liability 11,368  (11,368) 9,331  (9,331)

   Secured portion from VND risk  - - - -

VND Net effect  11,368  (11,368) 9,331  (9,331)

CNY net asset/liability 12,386  (12,386) (1,236) 1,236

Secured portion from CNY risk  (60,967) 60,967  (60,967) 60,967

CNY Net effect (48,581) 48,581  (62,203) 62,203

SGD net asset/liability 13,229  (13,229) 13,229  (13,229)

Secured portion from SGD risk  - - - -

SGD Net effect  13,229  (13,229) 13,229  (13,229)

Other net asset/liability 53,188  (53,188) 1,044,281  (1,044,281)

Secured portion from other currency

risk  (53,528) 53,528  (53,528) 53,528

Other Currency Net effect (340) 340  990,753  (990,753)

  (139,413) 139,413  1,075,881  (1,075,881)

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH)

ARÇELİK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2022
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise indicated.)

51

Sensitivity: Public

NOTE 28 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Import and exports performed to / from Turkey for the year ended as of June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021
are as follows:

June 30,

2022

June 30,

2021

 TRY TRY

EUR   9,794,418  5,190,409

USD   4,871,765  1,928,791

GBP   2,948,244  2,001,506

Other   2,058,876  866,560

Total exports 19,673,303 9,987,266

EUR   3,665,027  2,245,213

USD   7,493,517 4,838,909

Other 24,953 11,427

Total imports 11,183,497 7,095,549

NOTE 29 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly

transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

The estimated fair values of financial instruments have been determined by the Group, using available

market information and appropriate valuation methodologies. However, judgment is necessarily required

to interpret market data to estimate the fair value. Accordingly, the estimates presented herein are not

necessarily indicative of the amounts the Group could realize in a current market exchange.